Barking &
Dagenham

Notice of Meeting

CABINET

Tuesday, 17 October 2023 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Clir Darren Rodwell (Chair); Clir Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Clir
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Clir Sade Bright, Clir Cameron Geddes, Clir Syed Ghani,
Clir Kashif Haroon, ClIr Jane Jones, Clir Elizabeth Kangethe and Clir Maureen Worby

Invited: Clir John Dulwich (non-voting)

Date of publication: 9 October 2023 Fiona Taylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348
E-mail: alan.dawson@Ibbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’'s website. Members
of the public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on
the second floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.
To view the webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink
will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Members' Interests

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3.  Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 19
September 2023 (Pages 3 - 11)

4. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/24 (Period 5, August 2023) (Pages 13 - 66)

5. Council Tax Support Scheme 2024/25 - Options and Consultation (Pages 67 -
189)


https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=180&Year=0

10.

11.

12.

13.

Gascoigne East Phase 3A (Block J) - Approval of Disposals, Head Lease and
Loan Facility Agreement (Pages 191 - 197)

Parking Proposals - Amendment to Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) Policy
(Pages 199 - 225)

Adult Social Care - CQC Assurance and Improvement Update (Pages 227 -
273)

Process and Governance of Allocation and Spend of Developer Contributions
(Pages 275 - 282)

Sale of Front Garden Land at 10 Calverley Crescent, Dagenham (Pages 283 -
289)

App
[...]
g &
Dagenham

The Council has also established the following three objectives that
will underpin its approach to equality, diversity, equity and inclusion:

Addressing structural inequality: activity aimed at addressing
inequalities related to the wider determinants of health and
wellbeing, including unemployment, debt, and safety;
Providing leadership in the community: activity related to
community leadership, including faith, cohesion and integration;
building awareness within the community throughout
programme of equalities events;

Fair and transparent services: activity aimed at addressing
workforce issues related to leadership, recruitment, retention,
and staff experience; organisational policies and processes
including use of Equality Impact Assessments, commissioning
practices and approach to social value.

Page 2




31.

32.

33.

AGENDA ITEM 3

MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 19 September 2023
(7:00 - 8:32 pm)

Present: ClIr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair in the Chair), Clir Dominic Twomey
(Deputy Chair), Clir Sade Bright, Clir Cameron Geddes, Clir Syed Ghani, Clir
Kashif Haroon, ClIr Jane Jones and ClIr Elizabeth Kangethe; Clir John Dulwich

Also Present: Cllir Mukhtar Yusuf

Apologies: Clir Darren Rodwell and Clir Maureen Worby

Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes (18 July 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2023 were confirmed as correct.

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/24 (Period 4, July 2023) and Q1 Capital
Programme Update

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services introduced the
Council’s revenue budget monitoring report for the 2023/24 financial year as at 31
July 2023 (period 4) and the quarter 1 Capital Programme update.

The Council’'s General Fund revenue budget for 2023/24 was £199.002m and the
forecast outturn position at the end of July projected a net overspend of £14.579m
once a planned drawdown from reserves of £5.818m had been taken into account.
The Cabinet Member re
[...]
ook of approximately 72 properties at the location.

The area of Council land measured approximately 150 sq.m. and the Cabinet
Member referred to the proposed terms of the sale, which were set out in an
appendix to the report, and other issues which supported the proposal.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the Council disposes of the area of land, as shown edged red in
the plan at Appendix 1 to the report, to Rainham Road South Limited (a
subsidiary of Hollybrook) on the terms set out in Appendix 2 to the report;

(i) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Inclusive Growth, in
consultation with the Head of Legal Services and the Cabinet Member for
Regeneration and Economic Development, to agree the final terms and
contract documentation to fully implement the sale of the site; and

(i)  Authorise the Head of Legal Services, or an authorised delegate on their
behalf, to execute all the legal agreements, contracts, and other documents
on behalf of the Council.

Annual Youth Justice Plan 2023/24

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care and Disabilities presented the

Barking and Dagenham Youth Justice Plan for 2023/24, which set out the work
and achievements of the service over the last 12 months and how it had impacted

Page 8


https://www.everyoneactive.com/centre/jim-peters-stadium/
https://www.everyoneactive.com/centre/jim-peters-stadium/

39.

first time entrants into the criminal justice service, re-offending of children and
young people and reduced the numbers of children in custody.

The Cabinet Member was pleased to report that, overall, the service had positively
impacted all three areas, with all three performance indicators decreasing over the
last five years. Whilst Barking and Dagenham remained higher than London and
National averages with regard to use of custody and first-time entrants, the
Cabinet Member clarified that the Borough had the highest proportion of 0-16 year
olds in the country as well as high levels of deprivation.

The C
[...]
ear.

There is also the inherent risk that demand costs increase and other unforeseen costs
materialise which result in additional expenditure or shortfalls of income not currently
include within the P5 forecast.

Page 13


mailto:Katherine.heffernan@lbbd.gov.uk
mailto:Philippa.farrell@lbbd.gov.uk

There is also an overspend of £6.899m on the HRA which is also an improved position
since P4. This level of overspend is not sustainable and work is currently underway to
reduce this level of overspend going forward.

Currently corporate funding is expected to be in line with the budget but this year’s dividend
from Be First (estimated at c£10.4m) will in part be drawn down from reserves. Last year
an exceptional return was made from the Muller deal and it was agreed this could be
spread over two years via a reserve.

There are a number of identified risks and opportunities which could have a beneficial or
detrimental impact on the current forecast position. These need to be managed along with
mitigating actions to sustainably reduce overspends in the remainder of the year.

If the forecast level of overspend continues, this could result in the requirement to draw
funds down from the General Fund balance c£17m. The Council’s current Reserves
Policy has set the balance for the General Fund to be maintained at £12m.

Any amounts drawn down from the General Fund or earmarked reserves could significantly
impact on the Council’s financial sustainability. The position will continue to be closely
monitored and risks and opportunities recognised as soon as certain.

Recommendation(s)

Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the projected £11.037m revenue overspend forecast at Period 5 for the
General Fund for the 2023/24 financial year, as set out in sections 2 and 3 and

Appendix A of the report;

(i) Note the projected £6.899m revenue overspend forecast for the Housing Revenue
Account, as set out in section 4 and Appendix A of the report; and

(i)  Note the projected returns for t
[...]
nd approval to consult on
the proposals, the outcome of which will be included in a report to the Assembly later in
the year.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

Page 67


mailto:james.johnston@lbbd.gov.uk
mailto:donna.radley@lbbd.gov.uk

(ii)

(iif)

Endorse, subject to the outcome of recommendation (ii) below, the recommended
‘income banded discount’ CTS scheme (Model 1) as set out in sections 2.10 to
2.13 of the report, as the Council’s draft proposed replacement CTS scheme for
2024/25;

Agree to the commencement of public consultation on the proposals to replace the
current CTS scheme for 2024/25 with an income banded discount scheme; and

Note that following the public consultation, the final proposed CTS scheme for
2024/25 shall be determined by the Assembly in early 2024.

Reason(s)

To assist the Council in its efforts to support low-income residents with a fair and
equitable approach to the management of their Council Tax costs through the core
financial support provided by the CTS scheme, and to ensure its effective and efficient
administration.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Introduction and Background

The Welfare Reform Act in 2012 abolished Council Tax Benefit (CTB) from April
2013 and, in its place, support took the form of a local Council Tax Support Scheme
(CTS). For working age customers, the scheme is determined by the Billing
Authority and for those of pension age it is prescribed by legislation. The scheme
that exists for pension age recipients is a national scheme and this cannot be varied
at a local level. Prescribed regulation changes to the pension age scheme must be
applied every financial year. The national pension age scheme and the default CTS
scheme very much mirrors the former means tested national benefit scheme.

The Local Government Finance Act 2012 contains provisions for the setting up of
local support schemes. The current scheme in Barking & Dagenham has been
based around the default CTS Scheme and has been ratified by
[...]
 Details:
Place and Development, Inclusive Growth Uju.Eneh@lbbd.gov.uk

Commissioning Lead: Rebecca Ellsmore, Strategic Head of Place and Development

Accountable Executive Team Director: James Coulstock, Interim Strategic Director of
Inclusive Growth

Summary

Following two reports presented to Cabinet (June and July 2023) that secured approvals
for loans and leases to allow 960 new homes to transfer into the Reside portfolio, this
report lists a further 124 new homes, on Gascoigne East Phase 3A Block J, that are
proposed to also transfer to Reside.

The properties have been delivered within the Council’s Investment and Acquisitions
Strategy (IAS) which was most recently presented to Cabinet in November 2022.

This report seeks delegated approval to complete the documents required to dispose of
the properties by way of a lease to the appropriate Reside entities, alongside a loan to
enable this disposal.

Recommendation(s)
The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Approve, in principle, the disposal of the scheme below by the granting of long
leases to the appropriate Reside entity (either Barking and Dagenham Homes Ltd
(company no. 12090374) or B&D Reside Weavers LLP (registered no. OC416198);

Gascoigne East Phase 3A Block J

e Farrimond House, 1 St Mary’s, Barking, IG11 7SN
Farrimond House, 6 St Mary’s, Barking, IG11 7PH
Farrimond House, 10 St Mary’s, Barking, 1G11 7PH
Farrimond House, 13 King Edwards Road, Barking, IG11 7ZZ
2,4, 6 and, 8 Fisherman Street, Barking, IG11 7AA

Page 191



(iv)

Approve, in principle, the draft Heads of Terms and loans for Gascoigne East
Phase 3A Block J to the appropriate Reside entity, as set out in section 2 of the
report;

Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Finance and Investment, in
consultation with the Strategic Director, Inclusive Growth, to agree and finalise the
terms of the loans, leases and any other associated documents, and to take any
steps necessary to ensure compliance with s123 of the Local Government Act
1972
[...]
inable borough and the
priority to retrofit properties in the HRA stock for a net zero cleaner, greener borough.

In light of the significant progress made on this proposed disposal in advance of the CSG
decision of February 2023, the disposal is being progressed as a special case for approval.

The land had been independently valued and the value exceeds the £5,000 threshold for land
disposals that require Cabinet approval in accordance with the Council’s Financial Rules and
Regulations and Land Acquisition and Disposal Rules within the Constitution.

Recommendation(s)
The Cabinet is recommended to:
(i) Approve the sale of the Council-owned land at the front of 10 Calverley Crescent, as

shown edged red in site plan 1 at Appendix 1 to the report, on the terms set out in
Appendix 2 to the report;

Page 283



mailto:victor.fariyike@lbbd.gov.uk

(iii)

Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, My Place, in consultation with the Head of
Legal Services and the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services, to
agree the final terms and contract documentation to fully implement the sale of the site;
and

Authorise the Head of Legal Services, or an authorised delegate on her behalf, to
execute all the legal agreements, contracts, and other documents on behalf of the
Council.

Reason(s)

To accord with the Council’s Financial Rules and Regulations and generate revenue for the
Council from the sale of land, due to the negotiations commencing in advance of the CSG
decision.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

Introduction and Background

The property at 10 Calverley Crescent, Dagenham is situated on the Becontree
Estate, a large housing estate of approximately 4 square miles. The area is
primarily residential in nature mainly characterised by terraced houses.

The subject garden land is laid out as amenity green space to the front of 10
Calverley Crescent, in common with properties along the entire length of the road.
The overall site area extends to approximately
[...]
s of Part 2, Chapter 16, paragraph 4 of the Constitution. It was also
necessary to apply the Special Urgency arrangements as set out in Part 2, Chapter 17,
paragraph 15 of the Constitution as the matter qualified as a ‘key decision’ and had not
been publicised in advance on the Council’s Forward Plan in accordance with the Local
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)

Page 291



Regulations 2012. The detailed report which formed the basis of the Chief Executive’s
decision is set out at Appendix A to this report.

In line with the Urgent Action and Special Urgency provisions, the approval of the Chair
of the Cabinet and the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee was received prior
to the Chief Executive taking the action on 10 October and the matter is being reported
to this meeting for information.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is asked to note the action taken by the Chief Executive, in accordance with
the Urgent Action procedures set out in Part 2, Chapter 16, paragraph 4 and the Special
Urgency provision under Part 2, Chapter 17, paragraph 15 of the Council Constitution, in
relation to:

(iii)

Agreeing that the Council enters into the Memorandum of Understanding with
Thurrock and Havering Councils, as set out in an appendix to the report, for the
establishment of a three-borough Business Rates retention pool, and that the
application be submitted to DLUHC by its deadline of 10 October 2023;

Noting that the application does not commit the Council to the pool as there is a
“cooling-off” period of 28 days from the announcement of the draft Local
Government Financial Settlement for 2024/25 during which any of the parties can
withdraw; and

Delegating authority to the Strategic Director, Finance and Investment, in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services, to
make the final decision to enter the pooling arrangement in 2024/25 and
subsequent years, prior to the expiry of the coolin
[...]
ext, Thurrock has paid a levy of between £1.8m and £6.0m every year for the past
five years and are on course to pay a £4.0m levy in 2023/24 (figures supplied by LG
Futures). Therefore, even if Thurrock was to have its worst year in six years and only
have a levy due of £1.8m, Barking and Dagenham would still receive £0.450m.

Recommendation(s)
The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Agree that the Council enters into the Memorandum of Understanding with
Thurrock and Havering Councils, as set out at Appendix 1 to the report, for the
establishment of a three-borough Business Rates retention pool, and that the
application be submitted to DLUHC by its deadline of 10 October 2023;

(i) Note that the application does not commit the Council to the pool as there is a
“cooling-off” period of 28 days from the announcement of the draft Local
Government Financial Settlement for 2024/25 during which any of the parties can
withdraw; and

(i)  Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Finance and Investment, in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services, to
make the final decision to enter the pooling arrangement in 2024/25 and
subsequent years, prior to the expiry of the cooling off period, and to enter into all
necessary or ancillary agreements to fully implement and effect the proposals.

Reason(s)

To improve the financial benefit to the Council through an additional sharing of the gain
within the Pooling arrangement, providing additional resources to support the Council’s
budgetary position and bring more resources for Council services.

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 On 5 September 2023, the DLUHC Business Rates Operations and Local
Government Finance Settlement Teams wrote to local authorities to invite them to
pool business rates for 2024/25. The email included a formal letter, and a template
Memorandum of Understanding to be used. To set up and operate a pool, the
following activities are required:

e By 10 October 2023 — Agree Pool M

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 17 October 2023
(7:01  - 8:23 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr 
Syed Ghani, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Jane Jones, Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe and Cllr 
Maureen Worby; Cllr John Dulwich

43. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

44. Minute's Silence

The Chair asked all those present to stand for a minute’s silence to commemorate 
all those affected by the tragic events unfolding in the Middle East.

45. Minutes (19 September 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023 were confirmed as 
correct.

46. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/24 (Period 5, August 2023)

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services introduced the 
Council’s revenue budget monitoring report for the 2023/24 financial year as of 31 
August 2023 (period 5).

The Council’s General Fund revenue budget for 2023/24 was £199.002m and the 
forecast outturn position at the end of August projected a net overspend of 
£11.037m, which represented an improvement of £3.542m on the position 
reported at period 4.  The Cabinet Member referred to the recent ‘Star Chamber’ 
process which helped to reduce expenditure levels and identify more efficient ways 
of delivering services.  He stressed, however, that there was no room for 
complacency, particularly as rising demand for social care, inflation and other cost 
pressures showed no real signs of easing in the short term.  The Cabinet Member 
also reiterated his call on the Government to properly fund local authority services, 
pointing out that in real terms the Council now received over £100m less Central 
Government funding compared to 10 years ago despite a significant growth in 
population and deprivation levels in the Borough.  Reference was also made to the 
Council’s Investment and Acquisition Strategy, the Council-owned companies and 
the level of borrowing.

It was further noted that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2023/24 showed 
a projected overspend of £6.899m, which represented an improvement of £0.581m 
on period 4, and efforts would continue to bring that overspend down by the year 
end.

Cabinet resolved to:



(i) Note the projected £11.037m revenue overspend forecast at Period 5 for 
the General Fund for the 2023/24 financial year, as set out in sections 2 and 
3 and Appendix A of the report;

(ii) Note the projected £6.899m revenue overspend forecast for the Housing 
Revenue Account, as set out in section 4 and Appendix A of the report; and

(iii) Note the projected returns for the Investment and Acquisition Strategy as 
set out in section 5 and Appendix A of the report.  

47. Council Tax Support Scheme 2024/25 - Options and Consultation

Further to Minute 16 (12 July 2022), the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and 
Core Services introduced a report on the outcome of a detailed review of options 
for a new, statutory local Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme for working age 
recipients for 2024/25.

The Cabinet Member explained that the current CTS scheme retained many of the 
core components of the former means-tested national Council Tax Benefit scheme 
and was aligned with Housing Benefit (HB) administration.  The Government’s 
welfare reforms, which included the introduction of the Universal Credit (UC) 
system to replace HB, Income Support and other benefits / tax credits, meant that 
the current CTS scheme had become far less aligned with HB administration.  The 
welfare reforms also meant that many more individuals became liable for paying 
towards their Council Tax and the amount of support given to local authorities, to 
help those on very low incomes with their Council Tax bill, had been cut by 
approximately 10% by Government.

The Cabinet Member referred to the detailed modelling of various options that had 
been considered for implementation from 2024/25 and advised that the preferred 
option continued to be an ‘income banded discount’ scheme, described as Model 1 
in the report.  Such a scheme would be more aligned with the new benefits regime, 
easier for the Council to administer and, most importantly, simpler for claimants to 
understand whilst being less reactive to changes to their individual circumstances.  

The Cabinet Member advised that the next steps would include a comprehensive 
public consultation on the preferred model and alternative options, prior to the 
Assembly being asked to agree the final CTS scheme for implementation from 1 
April 2024.

Speaking in support of the proposed new scheme, Members highlighted the 
importance of the public consultation being clear about the reasons for the 
transition and the Council’s intentions to provide additional support measures to 
mitigate the impact for those disadvantaged by the new scheme.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Endorse, subject to the outcome of recommendation (ii) below, the 
recommended ‘income banded discount’ CTS scheme (Model 1) as set out 
in sections 2.10 to 2.13 of the report, as the Council’s draft proposed 
replacement CTS scheme for 2024/25; 



(ii) Agree to the commencement of public consultation on the proposals to 
replace the current CTS scheme for 2024/25 with an income banded 
discount scheme; and

(iii) Note that following the public consultation, the final proposed CTS scheme 
for 2024/25 shall be determined by the Assembly in early 2024. 

48. Gascoigne East Phase 3A (Block J) - Approval of Disposals, Head Lease and 
Loan Facility Agreement

Further to Minutes 8 (20 June 2023) and 24 (18 July 2023), the Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration and Economic Development introduced a report on proposals to 
progress the disposal of a further 124 new homes developed as part of the 
Gascoigne Estate Renewal Programme.

The Cabinet Member advised that, as with the previous reports, the properties 
within Gascoigne East Phase 3A Block J would be transferred, by way of long 
leases and associated loans, to the Barking and Dagenham Reside Regeneration 
Ltd (Reside) structure of companies following practical completion, due in 
November 2023.  Block J consisted of 66 London Affordable Rent (LAR) and 58 
Affordable Rent (AR) properties which the Cabinet Member confirmed would be 
available to those on the Council’s housing waiting / transfer lists.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Approve, in principle, the disposal of the scheme below by the granting of 
long leases to the appropriate Reside entity (either Barking and Dagenham 
Homes Ltd (company no. 12090374) or B&D Reside Weavers LLP 
(registered no. OC416198); 

Gascoigne East Phase 3A Block J 
 Farrimond House, 1 St Mary’s, Barking, IG11 7SN
 Farrimond House, 6 St Mary’s, Barking, IG11 7PH
 Farrimond House, 10 St Mary’s, Barking, IG11 7PH
 Farrimond House, 13 King Edwards Road, Barking, IG11 7ZZ
 2, 4, 6 and, 8 Fisherman Street, Barking, IG11 7AA

(ii) Approve, in principle, the draft Heads of Terms and loans for Gascoigne 
East Phase 3A Block J to the appropriate Reside entity, as set out in 
section 2 of the report;

(iii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Finance and Investment, in 
consultation with the Strategic Director, Inclusive Growth, to agree and 
finalise the terms of the loans, leases and any other associated documents, 
and to take any steps necessary to ensure compliance with s123 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and the Subsidy Control Act 2022; and

(iv) Delegate authority to the Head of Legal Services, in consultation with the 
Strategic Director, Inclusive Growth, to execute all the legal agreements, 
contracts, and other documents on behalf of the Council in order to 
implement the arrangements.



49. Parking Proposals - Amendment to Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) Policy

The Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety presented proposals 
to amend the Controlled Parking Zones (CPZ) decision-making criteria and other 
aspects relating to CPZs.

The Cabinet Member explained that the current CPZ decision-making criteria had 
been in place since May 2019.  A recent review of arrangements suggested an 
improved, more transparent criteria and the introduction of thresholds would help 
local residents better understand how to influence the decision-making.  The new 
decision-making criteria would apply a minimum response rate of 30% of all 
affected households and, subject to that threshold being achieved, a 2/3rds 
majority either in support or against would determine whether a scheme should be 
progressed or withdrawn.  In the event of either of those thresholds not being met, 
the determining factors would continue to be identified need and ward councillors’ 
feedback, although the feedback from residents would continue to be an 
influencing factor.  

The Cabinet Member clarified that in cases where proposals for a CPZ scheme 
were based on other factors such as serious safety concerns, severe congestion 
and/or the concerns of the emergency services or Transport for London, those 
concerns would continue to take precedence over all other factors and the final 
determination would ultimately be made by the relevant Director in light of the 
Council’s overall duty of care.  The Cabinet Member cited concerns raised by the 
London Fire Brigade regarding obstructions caused by parked vehicles as an 
example of where the relevant Director may be responsible for determining a 
scheme.

The report also outlined plans to only review existing CPZ schemes in exceptional 
circumstances until at least the completion of the current CPZ roll-out programme, 
expected by Autumn 2025, as well as restrictions to the number of parking permits 
issued per household where parking was limited, to ensure that available spaces 
were shared out evenly.

Cabinet Members welcomed the improved clarity that the new CPZ decision-
making would give to residents.  Reference was also made to the improvements to 
the Borough’s road network, both in terms of condition and safety, that the income 
from CPZ schemes had contributed to.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree amendments to the CPZ decision-making criteria and, in particular, 
the Resident Feedback section of the Implementation of CPZ Residents 
Parking Policy, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report;

(ii) Agree the revised arrangements regarding reviews of implemented CPZ 
schemes, as set out in section 2.3 of the report; and

(iii) Agree the restrictions on parking permit issuance within a CPZ, as set out in 
section 2.4 of the report.



50. Adult Social Care - CQC Assurance and Improvement Update

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Integration presented a 
report on the preparations for an inspection of the Council’s adult social care 
provision by the Care Quality Commission (CQC).

The Cabinet Member advised that the CQC was aiming to assess all local 
authorities in England over a two-year period, starting later this year, and at least 
two London Boroughs were expected to be included in the first tranche of 
inspections.  The CQC inspection process would include a review of local 
authorities’ documentation, interviews with Council officers, Members, partners, 
service users and other stakeholders, evidence collection and the tracking of a 
number of case studies.  

As part of the Council’s preparations, a detailed self-assessment of adult social 
care in the Borough had been completed, which was set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report alongside a three-page summary document.  A draft Adult Social Care 
Improvement Plan had also been produced, explaining how the Council planned to 
address the core, systematic challenges in adult social care such as the significant 
funding pressures, the increasing complexity of individuals’ needs and health 
inequalities in the Borough.  

The Cabinet Member highlighted a number of the key points within the self-
assessment documents and Improvement Plan and commended them as a very 
honest reflection of the strengths and areas for improvement within the service.  

Cabinet colleagues expressed their gratitude to officers and the Cabinet Member 
for their significant efforts in producing the documentation and encouraged all 
Members of the Council to read through the documents, as the information could 
prove particularly helpful at ward surgeries.  Reference was also made to the lack 
of Central Government funding for adult social care services and the hope that the 
CQC would take that into account in its inspection report.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree the Adult Social Care full self-assessment and summary self-
assessment, set out at Appendices 1 and 2 to the report respectively, as an 
accurate reflection of the Council’s Adult Social Care service; and 

(ii) Agree the Adult Social Care Improvement Plan, as set out at Appendix 3 to 
the report.

51. Process and Governance of Allocation and Spend of Developer 
Contributions

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic Development introduced a 
report on plans to streamline the governance and working procedures in respect of 
the allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 106 funding, 
which supported the delivery of infrastructure across the Borough as part of the 
Council’s growth agenda.

The proposals included the creation of an officer sub-group which would meet 



quarterly with external and internal stakeholders to consider strategic and service 
infrastructure needs.  That sub-group would submit proposals to the Assets and 
Capital Board and a Member-level group, consisting of the portfolio holders for 
finance and regeneration and the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Planning 
Committee, every six months who, in turn, would recommend the allocation of CIL 
and s106 funds accordingly.  The Cabinet Member confirmed that any proposed 
allocations over £200,000 would be presented to Cabinet for decision.

Cabinet resolved to agree the proposed governance and workflows for the 
allocation and spend of CIL and s106 developer contribution funding, as set out in 
section 2 of the report.

52. Sale of Front Garden Land at 10 Calverley Crescent, Dagenham

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services introduced a report 
on the proposed sale of a small area of Council-owned amenity land at the front of 
10 Calverley Crescent, Dagenham to the owner/occupier. 

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Approve the sale of the Council-owned land at the front of 10 Calverley 
Crescent, as shown edged red in site plan 1 at Appendix 1 to the report, on 
the terms set out in Appendix 2 to the report;

(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, My Place, in consultation with 
the Head of Legal Services and the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth 
and Core Services, to agree the final terms and contract documentation to 
fully implement the sale of the site; and

 
(iii) Authorise the Head of Legal Services, or an authorised delegate on her 

behalf, to execute all the legal agreements, contracts, and other documents 
on behalf of the Council.

53. Urgent Action - Participation in a Business Rates Retention Pool with 
Thurrock and Havering Councils

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services reported on action 
recently taken by the Chief Executive regarding the entering into of a new 
Business Rates retention pooling arrangement with Thurrock Council and the 
London Borough of Havering.

The Cabinet Member explained that Barking and Dagenham was projected to 
benefit by at least £1m per annum under the arrangement and he also confirmed 
that the current financial circumstances of Havering and Thurrock Councils posed 
no risk to the arrangement.

Cabinet resolved to note the action taken by the Chief Executive, in accordance 
with the Urgent Action procedures set out in Part 2, Chapter 16, paragraph 4 and 
the Special Urgency provision under Part 2, Chapter 17, paragraph 15 of the 
Council Constitution, in relation to:

(i) Agreeing that the Council enters into the Memorandum of Understanding 



with Thurrock and Havering Councils, as set out in an appendix to the 
report, for the establishment of a three-borough Business Rates retention 
pool, and that the application be submitted to DLUHC by its deadline of 10 
October 2023;

(ii) Noting that the application does not commit the Council to the pool as there 
is a “cooling-off” period of 28 days from the announcement of the draft Local 
Government Financial Settlement for 2024/25 during which any of the 
parties can withdraw; and

(iii) Delegating authority to the Strategic Director, Finance and Investment, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core 
Services, to make the final decision to enter the pooling arrangement in 
2024/25 and subsequent years, prior to the expiry of the cooling off period, 
and to enter into all necessary or ancillary agreements to fully implement 
and effect the proposals. 


